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DEPARTMENT OF ENGLISH
4200 Horizon Hall
Fairfax Campus

Phone: 703-993-1160
Website: english.gmu.edu

Undergraduate Programs
The department offers a bachelors of arts degree in English and a
bachelor of fine arts degree in creative writing.

English, BA
The bachelors of arts degree in English is a versatile major with seven
concentrations designed to meet students’ individual interests and
career objectives. English majors can also do an internship in technical
writing or linguistics. Students interested in becoming teachers can
participate in a program offered in conjunction with the College of
Education and Human Development (http://catalog.gmu.edu/colleges-
schools/education-human-development/) that allows undergraduates
to simultaneously complete their BA in English and their licensure
requirements to teach English at the secondary school level in Virginia.

English majors learn to read critically and write carefully in classes
that are uniquely small for a university the size of Mason. Students
develop these abilities not only through reading traditional texts but also
through the use of technologies such as blogs, wikis, and multimedia
production. Because English majors have excellent skills in written and
oral communication, research, critical thinking, and focused creativity
they are well prepared for any career - teaching, journalism, creative
writing, management, law, and more.

Creative Writing, BFA
The bachelor of fine arts degree in creative writing encourages freedom
of thought, speech, and inquiry. Through its innovative courses, the
program enables students to exercise analytical and imaginative thinking.
Through its combined classroom and work-world curriculum, it prepares
students to make well-founded ethical decisions. The degree offers three
concentrations allowing for the opportunity to learn the conventions of
several genres.

300-level courses in English and linguistics teach the foundational
principles for a field of study, include courses of broad scope, and provide
an introduction to a genre, literary period, or methodology.

400-level courses in English and linguistics provide an in-depth approach
to a field of study, a single genre, literary period, or methodology. They
include special topics classes and English honors classes. Some 400-
level courses require ENGH 305 Dimensions of Writing and Literature as a
prerequisite.

English with a Second Major
Students can combine a major in English with a second major. Students
interested in this option are encouraged to discuss their plans with
their English advisor. See section AP.5.3.7 Credit for More than One
Undergraduate Major in Undergraduate Policies (http://catalog.gmu.edu/
policies/academic/undergraduate-policies/#ap-5-3-7).

Minors
The department offers a minor in English, which is available to students
in any major at Mason.

Faculty from English coordinate or co-coordinate the minors: Community
and Public Writing, Digital Media and Web Design, Dynamic Publishing,
Folklore and Mythology, Linguistics, Medieval Studies, Native American
and Indigenous Studies, Professional and Technical Writing, Screen
Cultures, and Teaching English as a Second Language.

Bachelor’s/Accelerated Master’s Program
The department offers highly qualified undergraduates in any major the
opportunity to apply to an accelerated master’s of arts degree program
in English with a concentration in linguistics (http://catalog.gmu.edu/
colleges-schools/humanities-social-sciences/english/english-ma/
#acceleratedmasterstext) or a concentration in folklore studies (https://
catalog.gmu.edu/colleges-schools/humanities-social-sciences/english/
english-ma/#acceleratedmasterstext). If accepted, students will be able
to earn an undergraduate degree in their chosen major and a graduate
degree in English with a concentration in linguistics after satisfactory
completion of 138 credits, generally within five years.

Undergraduates in Graduate Courses
The English Department permits qualified undergraduates to enroll in
its graduate courses numbered 500 through 699. They may apply these
credits to their undergraduate degree or mark them for reserve graduate
credit. See the department for details on how to register.

Graduate Programs
The department offers graduate programs in the study and practice
of literature, writing, rhetoric, and linguistics, as well as course work in
related fields such as folklore, film, and cultural studies. The master’s
of arts degree in English provides concentrations in literature, cultural
studies, folklore studies, professional and technical writing, the teaching
of writing and literature, and linguistics. The department also has
a terminal degree, the master of fine arts in creative writing, with
concentrations in fiction, poetry, and nonfiction. Also offered are doctoral
programs in linguistics and writing and rhetoric.

The department offers graduate certificates in folklore studies, literature
and composition, professional and technical writing, publishing
practice, college teaching with a concentration in English pedagogy, and
linguistics: teaching English to speakers of other languages (TESOL) .
Students may take these as stand-alone certificates or pursue them
concurrently with a graduate degree program. In many cases part of the
course work for a certificate may also count toward a degree. Students
must apply and be admitted to a graduate certificate program.

Funding
The department offers teaching assistantships and fellowships awarded
on a competitive basis. Other sources of funding such as grants, loans,
and employment on campus are also available. Students awarded
assistantships must show satisfactory progress toward their degree.

Writing Center
The Writing Center (http://writingcenter.gmu.edu/) offers one-on-one
conferencing during all stages of the writing process. Writing Center
tutors, who are graduate teaching assistants in the English Department,
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have been trained in current methods of composition instruction.
They help clients overcome writing anxiety, develop organizational and
revision skills, and learn useful strategies for editing their own work.
To learn more about the Writing Center services or to schedule an
appointment, students should consult the Writing Center website (http://
writingcenter.gmu.edu/).

Northern Virginia Writing Project
The Northern Virginia Writing Project (NVWP) (https://nvwp.gmu.edu/) is
a professional development organization dedicated to improving writing
instruction, writing practice, and learning at all educational levels, and to
developing teacher leaders across the disciplines.

Each summer, selected teachers attend an intensive four-week institute
where they demonstrate successful teaching methods, develop their own
writing lives, and study the latest research and theory on the learning
and teaching of writing. After the summer institute, participants receive
the designation of Teacher Consultant and join over 900 other teachers
in carrying out the work of the NVWP. The NVWP is an affiliate of the
National Writing Project and one of the six sites of the Virginia Writing
Project.

Faculty

Department Faculty
Professors
Denise Albanese (https://english.gmu.edu/people/dalbanes/)
Ann L Ardis (https://english.gmu.edu/people/aardis/)
Jim Blevins (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jblevin6/)
Courtney Angela Brkic (https://english.gmu.edu/people/cbrkic/)
Keith Clark (https://english.gmu.edu/people/kclark1/)
Lisa Gilman (https://english.gmu.edu/people/lgilman3/)
David Kaufmann (https://english.gmu.edu/people/dkaufman/)
Sally Keith (https://english.gmu.edu/people/skeith3/)
Robert I Matz (https://english.gmu.edu/people/rmatz/)
Kyoko Mori (https://english.gmu.edu/people/kmori/)
Helon Habila Ngalabak (https://english.gmu.edu/people/hngalaba/)
Eric Pankey (https://english.gmu.edu/people/epankey/)

Emeritus Professors
Jennifer Atkinson (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jatkins2/)
Donald R Gallehr (https://english.gmu.edu/people/dgallehr/)
Stephen Goodwin (https://english.gmu.edu/people/sgoodwin/)
Vernon Gras (https://english.gmu.edu/people/vgras12345/)
Devon Hodges (https://english.gmu.edu/people/dhodges/)
Rosemary Jann (https://english.gmu.edu/people/rjann/)
Deborah Kaplan (https://english.gmu.edu/people/dkaplan/)
Peter Klappert (https://english.gmu.edu/people/pklapper/)
Barbara Melosh (https://english.gmu.edu/people/bmelosh/)
Robert L Nadeau (https://english.gmu.edu/people/rnadeau/)
Amelia Rutledge (https://english.gmu.edu/people/rutledge/)
Susan R Shreve (https://english.gmu.edu/people/sshreve/)
Patrick Story (https://english.gmu.edu/people/pstory/)
Eileen Sypher (https://english.gmu.edu/people/esypher/)
Susan Tichy (https://english.gmu.edu/people/stichy/)
stvn h. weinberger (https://english.gmu.edu/people/weinberg/)
Margaret Yocom (https://english.gmu.edu/people/myocom/)
Terry Zawacki (https://english.gmu.edu/people/tzawacki/)

Associate Professors
Amal Amireh (https://english.gmu.edu/people/aamireh/)
Eric Gary Anderson (https://english.gmu.edu/people/eandersd/)
Zofia Burr (https://english.gmu.edu/people/zburr/)
Timothy Denevi (https://english.gmu.edu/people/tdenevi/)
Isidore K Dorpenyo (https://english.gmu.edu/people/idorpeny/)
Eric Eisner (https://english.gmu.edu/people/eeisner/)
Douglas Eyman (https://english.gmu.edu/people/deyman/)
Benjamin Gatling (https://english.gmu.edu/people/bgatling/)
Tamara Harvey (https://english.gmu.edu/people/tharvey2/)
Anthony Dyer Hoefer (https://english.gmu.edu/people/ahoefer/)
Tania Rachel James (https://english.gmu.edu/people/tjames11/)
Michelle LaFrance (https://english.gmu.edu/people/mlafran2/)
Debra Lattanzi Shutika (https://english.gmu.edu/people/dshutika/)
Heidi Y. Lawrence (https://english.gmu.edu/people/hlawren2/)
Samaine Lockwood (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jlockwo3/)
Michael G Malouf (https://english.gmu.edu/people/mmalouf/)
Teresa L Michals (https://english.gmu.edu/people/tmichals/)
E Shelley Reid (https://english.gmu.edu/people/ereid1/)
Marguerite Rippy (https://english.gmu.edu/people/mrippy2/)
Kristin Samuelian (https://english.gmu.edu/people/ksamueli/)
Jessica Scarlata (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jscarlat/)
Peter Streckfus (https://english.gmu.edu/people/pstreckf/)
Stefan Wheelock (https://english.gmu.edu/people/swheeloc/)
Douglas J Wulf (https://english.gmu.edu/people/dwulf/)
Alok Yadav (https://english.gmu.edu/people/ayadav/)

Assistant Professors
Alexia Arthurs (https://english.gmu.edu/people/aarthurs/)
Jacqueline M. Burek (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jburek/)
Hatim El-Hibri (https://english.gmu.edu/people/helhibri/)
McKinley Green (https://english.gmu.edu/people/mgreen48/)
Jessica Hurley (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jhurle/)
Cynthia Lukyanenko (https://english.gmu.edu/people/clukyane/)
Alexander Monea (https://english.gmu.edu/people/amonea/)
Vivek Narayanan (https://english.gmu.edu/people/vnaraya2/)
Stephanie Rambo (https://english.gmu.edu/people/srambo/)
Nupoor Ranade (https://english.gmu.edu/people/nranade/)
Sylvia L.R. Schreiner (https://english.gmu.edu/people/sschrei2/)
Geraldine Walther (https://english.gmu.edu/people/gwalthe/)
Courtney Adams Wooten (https://english.gmu.edu/people/cwooten3/)
Lijun Zhang (https://english.gmu.edu/people/lzhang31/)

Term Professors
Scott W Berg (https://english.gmu.edu/people/ahabib/)
Hyunyoung Cho (https://english.gmu.edu/people/hcho23/)
Anna Sophia Habib (https://english.gmu.edu/people/ahabib/)
Lisa Koch (https://english.gmu.edu/people/lkoch/)
Susan Lawrence (https://english.gmu.edu/people/slawrenb/)
Lisa Lister (https://english.gmu.edu/people/llister1/)
Richard A Nanian (https://english.gmu.edu/people/rnanian/)
Catherine E. Saunders (https://english.gmu.edu/people/csaunde1/)
Laura Ellen Scott (https://english.gmu.edu/people/lscott/)
Dean Taciuch (https://english.gmu.edu/people/dtaciuch/)
Kenneth Thompson (https://english.gmu.edu/people/kthomps4/)

Term Associate Professors
Sharon P. Doetsch-Kidder (https://english.gmu.edu/people/sdoetsch/)
Brian Fitzpatrick (https://english.gmu.edu/people/bfitzpa2/)
Kerry Folan (https://english.gmu.edu/people/kfolan/)
Ariel M Goldenthal (https://english.gmu.edu/people/agoldent/)
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Paul Haspel (https://english.gmu.edu/people/dhaspel/)
Billy Howell (https://english.gmu.edu/people/whowell4/)
Sara M King (https://english.gmu.edu/people/sking/)
Stephanie L. Liberatore (https://english.gmu.edu/people/slibera2/)
M. Reece Mack (https://english.gmu.edu/people/mmack/)
Jennifer Ann Messier (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jjanisch/)
Lisa E Photos (https://english.gmu.edu/people/lphotos/)
Mark Rudnicki (https://english.gmu.edu/people/mrudnick/)
James E Savage (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jsavage1/)
Art Taylor (https://english.gmu.edu/people/etaylori/)

Term Assistant Professors
Tawnya Azar (https://english.gmu.edu/people/tazar4/)
Amanda Leigh Bryan (https://english.gmu.edu/people/abryan24/)
Carlos Chism (https://english.gmu.edu/people/cchism2/)
Michael Don (https://english.gmu.edu/people/mdon2/)
Kevin M. Flanagan (https://english.gmu.edu/people/kflanag/)
Karen Foltz (https://english.gmu.edu/people/kfoltz2/)
Leslie Goetsch (https://english.gmu.edu/people/lgoetsch/)
Christina Grieco (https://english.gmu.edu/people/cgrieco/)
Katherine M. Miscavige (https://english.gmu.edu/people/kmiscavi/)
Parker S O'Connor (https://english.gmu.edu/people/poconno/)
Kara Oakleaf (https://english.gmu.edu/people/koakleaf/)
Shyam V Patel (https://english.gmu.edu/people/spatelm/)
Elizabeth Paul (https://english.gmu.edu/people/epaul4/)
Suzanne Rigdon (https://english.gmu.edu/people/srigdon/)
Sheri Nicole Sorvillo (https://english.gmu.edu/people/ssorvill/)
Gregg Wilhelm (https://english.gmu.edu/people/gwilhelm/)
Jennifer L Wood (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jwood31/)

Term Senior Instructors
Virginia A Hoy (https://english.gmu.edu/people/vhoy/)
Sarah E Rickless (formerly Baker) (https://english.gmu.edu/people/
srickles/)

Term Instructors
Eric K. Auld (https://english.gmu.edu/people/eauld/)
Caitlin Dungan (https://english.gmu.edu/people/cdungan/)
Joe W Killiany (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jkillia3/)
Courtney Massie (https://english.gmu.edu/people/cmassie2/)
Leeya Mehta (https://english.gmu.edu/people/lmehta/)
Audrey S Pettibon (https://english.gmu.edu/people/apettibo/)

Postdoctoral Fellow
Bethany Monea
Jeffrey Griswold (https://english.gmu.edu/people/jgriswol/)

Programs

• College Teaching Graduate Certificate (ENGL)
• Community and Public Writing Minor
• Creative Writing, BFA
• Creative Writing, MFA
• Digital Media and Web Design Minor (CHSS)
• Dynamic Publishing Minor (CHSS)
• English Minor
• English, BA
• English, MA
• Folklore Studies Graduate Certificate

• Folklore and Mythology Minor
• Linguistics Minor
• Linguistics, PhD
• Linguistics: Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages

(TESOL) Graduate Certificate
• Literature and Composition Graduate Certificate
• Medieval Studies Minor
• Native American and Indigenous Studies Minor
• Professional and Technical Writing Graduate Certificate
• Professional and Technical Writing Minor
• Publishing Practice Graduate Certificate
• Screen Cultures Minor
• Teaching English as a Second Language Minor
• Writing and Rhetoric, PhD

https://english.gmu.edu/people/dhaspel/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/dhaspel/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/whowell4/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/whowell4/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/sking/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/sking/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/slibera2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/slibera2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/mmack/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/mmack/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jjanisch/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jjanisch/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/lphotos/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/lphotos/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/mrudnick/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/mrudnick/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jsavage1/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jsavage1/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/etaylori/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/etaylori/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/tazar4/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/tazar4/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/abryan24/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/abryan24/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/cchism2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/cchism2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/mdon2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/mdon2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/kflanag/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/kflanag/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/kfoltz2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/kfoltz2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/lgoetsch/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/lgoetsch/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/cgrieco/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/cgrieco/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/kmiscavi/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/kmiscavi/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/poconno/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/poconno/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/koakleaf/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/koakleaf/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/spatelm/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/spatelm/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/epaul4/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/epaul4/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/srigdon/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/srigdon/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/ssorvill/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/ssorvill/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/gwilhelm/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/gwilhelm/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jwood31/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jwood31/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/vhoy/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/vhoy/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/srickles/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/srickles/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/srickles/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/eauld/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/eauld/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/cdungan/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/cdungan/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jkillia3/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jkillia3/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/cmassie2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/cmassie2/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/lmehta/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/lmehta/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/apettibo/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/apettibo/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jgriswol/
https://english.gmu.edu/people/jgriswol/

